



APPROVED

**SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Agenda Item# 13.1a

Meeting Date: August 8, 2024

Subject: **Approval/Ratification of Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements**
Approval/Ratification of Other Agreements
Approval of Bid Awards
Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment
Change Notices
Notices of Completion

- Information Item Only
- Approval on Consent Agenda
- Conference (for discussion only)
- Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: _____)
- Conference/Action
- Action
- Public Hearing

Division: Business Services

Recommendation: Recommend approval of items submitted.

Background/Rationale:

Financial Considerations: See attached.

LCAP Goal(s): College, Career and Life Ready Graduates; Safe, Emotionally Healthy, Engaged Students; Family and Community Empowerment; Operational Excellence

Documents Attached:

1. Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements
2. Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment
3. Recommended Bid Awards – Purchasing
4. Change Notices – Facilities Projects
5. Notices of Completion – Facilities Projects

Estimated Time of Presentation: N/A
Submitted by: Janea Marking, Chief Business Officer
 Tina Alvarez Bevens, Contract Analyst
Approved by: Lisa Allen, Superintendent

RECOMMENDED BID AWARDS – PURCHASING

Bid No. #24-25742 Athletic Trainer Services
Bids Received: May 24, 2024; 2:00 p.m.
Recommendation: Award to FLEX Performance, LLC
Amount/Funding: \$486,000 / General Funds

BIDDER	BIDDER LOCATION	AMOUNT
FLEX Performance, LLC	Rancho Cordova, CA.	\$486,000
ATvantage, LLC	Goodyear, Arizona	Non-Responsive

CHANGE NOTICES – FACILITIES PROJECTS

The following change notice is submitted for approval.

Project: Nicholas Elementary School New Construction

Recommendation: HMC Architects was awarded architectural services at the June 23, 2022 Board of Education Meeting; Measure H Funds. Project consists of a new school campus.

Original Contract Amount: \$2,460,000; Measure H Funds

Amendment No. 1 was approved \$946,848; Measure H Funds. Construction budget was increased by programming decisions after stakeholder engagement, which increased square footage, additional site amenities and an interim housing plan.

New Contract Amount: \$3,406,848

Approve Amendment No. 2 \$45,000 for Fee adjustment based on furniture scope to assist District in bidding the procurement of new furniture; Measure H Funds.

New Contract Amount: \$3,451,848; Measure H Funds

Project: Oak Ridge Elementary School New Construction

Recommendation: Nacht and Lewis Architects was awarded architectural services at the June 23, 2022 Board of Education Meeting; Measure H Funds. Project consists of a new school campus.

Original Contract Amount: \$2,102,500; Measure H Funds

Amendment No. 1 was approved at the June 8, 2023 Board of Education Meeting for \$1,240,386; Measure H Funds. Construction budget was increased by construction budget.

New Contract Amount: \$3,342,886